The Corporation has elected the optional exemption to apply the transitional provisions of

IFRIC 18, (Transfers of Assets from Customers), as at the date of transition. There was no

impact to the balance sheet at January 1, 2014 as unrecognized transfers previously

received from customers were included in property, plant and equipment under ASPE.

(c) Borrowing Costs:

The Corporation has elected the optional exemption to apply the transitional provisions of IAS

23, (Borrowing Costs), as at the date of transition. There was no impact to the balance sheet

at January 1, 2014 as the Corporation previously expensed borrowing cash as incurred under

ASPE.

30

KINGSTON HYDRO CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

20. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of balance sheet and equity

   January 1, 2014  December 31, 2014

Canadian

GAAP

Presentation

differences

 Measurement
and recognition

differences

IFRS

Canadian

GAAP

Presentation

differences

 Measurement
and recognition

differences

IFRS

 Note

Assets

Cash  $ 11,766 $ –   $ –   $ 11,766 $ 16,184 $ –   $ –   $ 16,184

Due from City of Kingston   5,714,669  –   –   5,714,669  5,939,971  –   –   5,939,971

Miscellaneous accounts receivable   762,931  –   –   762,931  455,967  –   –   455,967

Billed revenue receivable   5,455,560  –   –   5,455,560  5,190,108  –   –   5,190,108

Unbilled revenue   8,413,472  –   –   8,413,472  8,621,770  –   –   8,621,770

Inventory   1,584,441  –   –   1,584,441  1,589,731  –   –   1,589,731

Prepaid expenses   180,850  –   –   180,850  130,742  –   –   130,742

Payments in lieu of corporate income taxes

receivable

70,662

–

–

70,662

57,151

–

–

57,151

Total current assets   22,194,351  –   –   22,194,351  22,001,624  –   –   22,001,624

Regulatory assets   10,226,731  (10,226,731)  –   –   9,705,204  (9,705,204)  –   –

Capital assets   61,745,060  –   –   61,745,060  65,075,991  134,911  –   65,210,902

Less: depreciation   23,486,242  –   –   23,486,242  25,091,493  –   –   25,091,493

Future taxes   1,195,152  –   –   1,195,152  796,239  –   –   796,239

Derivative asset   90,678  –   –   90,678  –   –   –   –

Total non-current assets   49,771,379  (10,226,731)  –   39,544,648  50,485,941  (9,570,293)  –   40,915,648

   –

Total assets  $ 71,965,730 $ (10,226,731) $ –   $ 61,738,999 $ 72,487,565 $ (9,570,293) $ –   $ 62,917,272

Regulatory deferral account debt balances 10  –   12,701,634  –   12,701,634  –   14,079,178  –   14,079,178

Total assets and regulatory account debt

balances  $ 71,965,730 $ 2,474,903 $ –   $ 74,440,633 $ 72,487,565 $ 4,508,885 $ –   $ 76,996,450

31

KINGSTON HYDRO CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

20. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of balance sheet and equity (continued)

   January 1, 2014  December 31, 2014

Canadian

GAAP

Presentation

differences

 Measurement
and recognition

differences

IFRS

Canadian

GAAP

Presentation

differences

 Measurement
and recognition

differences

IFRS

 Note

Liabilities

Bank loans  $ 11,652,155 $ –   $ –   $ 11,652,155 $ 10,705,021 $ –   $ –   $ 10,705,021

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   9,579,586  –   –   9,579,586  9,355,850  –   –   9,355,850

Due to retailers   122,832  –   –   122,832  44,878  –   –   44,878

Deposits payable   35,574  –   –   35,574  –   –   –   –

Total current liabilities   21,390,147  –   –   21,390,147  20,105,749  –   –   20,105,749

Non-current liabilities   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Derivative liability   –   –   –   –   262,554  –   –   262,554

Note payable to City of Kingston   10,880,619  –   –   10,880,619  10,880,619  –   –   10,880,619

Employee future benefit liabilities   1,056,346  –   –   1,056,346  1,096,482  –   –   1,096,482

Long-term debt   12,844,796  –   –   12,844,796  13,638,967  –   –   13,638,967

Other liabilities   915,221  (915,221)  –   –   436,096  (436,096)  –   –

Deferred revenue   –   –   –   –   134,911  –   134,911

Total non-current liabilities   25,696,982  (915,221)  –   24,781,761  26,314,718  (301,185)  –   26,013,533

Total liabilities   47,087,129  –   –   46,171,908  46,420,467  (301,185)  –   46,119,282

Shareholders’ equity   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Share capital   12,380,617  –   –   12,380,617  12,380,617  –   –   12,380,617

Contributed surplus   3,893,103  –   –   3,893,103  3,893,103  –   –   3,893,103

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   90,678  –   –   90,678  (192,978)  –   –   (192,978)

Retained earnings   8,514,203  –   –   8,514,203  9,986,356  –   –   9,986,356

Total equity   24,878,601  (915,221)  –   24,878,601  26,067,098  –   –   26,067,098

   –

Total liabilities and equity  $ 71,965,730 $ (915,221) $ –   $ 71,050,509 $ 72,487,565 $ (301,185) $ –   $ 72,186,380

Regulatory deferral account credit balances 10  –   3,390,124  –   3,390,124  –   4,810,070  –   4,810,070

Total equity, liabilities and regulatory deferral

account credit balances  $ 71,965,730 $ 2,474,903 $ –   $ 74,440,633 $ 72,487,565 $ 4,508,885 $ –   $ 76,996,450

32

KINGSTON HYDRO CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

20. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of profit for 2014

 Note

CND

GAAP

Presentation

differences

 Measurement
and recognition

differences

IFRS

Energy sales  $ 74,734,539 $ 1,456,145 $ –   $ 76,190,684

Cost of energy   (74,734,539)  (4,136,888)  –   (78,871,427)

   –   (2,680,743)   (2,680,743)

Other income   382,872  4,689   –   387,561

Distribution revenue   11,312,689  –   –   11,312,689

Net operating revenue   11,695,561  (2,676,054)  –   9,019,507

Operating expenses:

Distribution expenses, operation   2,352,843  –   –   2,352,843

Distribution expenses, maintenance   970,785  –   –   970,785

Billing and collecting   1,029,447  –   –   1,029,447

Community relations   79,874  –   –   79,874

General and administrative   2,035,211  –   –   2,035,211

Depreciation and amortization   1,666,551  4,689  –   1,671,240

   8,134,711  4,689  –   8,139,400

Earnings before finance costs, taxation

and net movement in regulatory account

balances

3,560,850  (2,680,743)

–

880,107

Finance income   211,396  –   –   211,396

Finance expense   (1,281,503)  –   –   (1,281,503)

Earnings (loss) before taxation and

movements in regulatory deferral

account balances

2,490,743  (2,680,743)

–

(190,000)

Current tax expense   288,226  –   –   288,226

Deferred tax expense (recovery)   (10,636)  452,157  –   441,521

   277,590  452,157  –   729,747

Net earnings (loss) before movements in

regulatory deferral account balances

2,213,153  (3,132,900)

–

(919,747)

Net movement in regulatory deferral

credit balances related to profit or loss

–   3,132,900

–

3,132,900

Net earnings and net movements in

regulatory deferral account balances

2,213,153  –

–

2,213,153

Other comprehensive income:

Change in fair value of cash flow

hedge

(283,656)  –

–

(283,656)

Total comprehensive income  $ 1,929,497 $ –   $ –   $ 1,929,497